#### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
NV Organon	07/28/2011

#### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	FUJIFILM Diosynth Biotechnologies U.S.A., Inc.	
Street Address:	101 J. Morris Commons Lane	
City:	Morrisville	
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA	
Postal Code:	27560	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	10292950
Application Number:	12783319
Application Number:	11844600

### CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)739-3001 Phone: 202.739.5139

Email: rsmyth@morganlewis.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US

Mail.

Correspondent Name: Robert Smyth

Address Line 1: Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP
Address Line 2: 1111 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.

Address Line 4: Washington, DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA 20004

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 056258-5139, 5140, 5141

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Robert Smyth

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT REEL: 026895 FRAME: 0631 10292950

ICH \$120.00

501656098

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS NV Organon, a company incorporated in the Netherlands, whose registered office is at Kloosterstraat 6, NL-5349 AB Oss, Netherlands (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNOR") is the owner of the US Patent Applications listed in the Schedule attached hereto (hereinafter referred to as "the Applications"); and

WHEREAS FUJIFILM Diosynth Biotechnologies U.S.A., Inc., a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware, USA having a place of business at 101 J. Morris Commons Lane, Morrisville, NC 27560, USA (hereinafter referred to as "ASSIGNEE") is desirous of obtaining the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Applications and all patents resulting from the Applications;

NOW, THEREFORE, be it known that, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over, unto ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in, to and under the Applications and all divisions and continuations thereof, and all Letters Patent of the United States which may be granted thereon and all reissues, renewals and extensions thereof; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorises and requests the Commissioner of Patents of the United States to issue all Letters Patent on the Applications to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, in accordance with the terms of this instrument.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY covenants that it has full right to convey the entire interest herein assigned, and that it has not executed, and will not execute, any agreement in conflict herewith.

AND ASSIGNOR HEREBY further covenants and agrees that it will communicate to ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to it respecting the Applications, and testify in any legal proceeding, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional, continuing and reissue applications, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid ASSIGNEE, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Applications.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, ASSIGNOR causes this Assignment to be signed

this 22 day of ... 2011 by its duly authorised agent, as follows:

For NV Organon

By:

Name: P.M.G.F van Wezenbeek

Title: Senior Patent Counsel

# The Schedule

Application No	<b>Application Date</b>
10/602129	24/06/2003
10/292950	12/11/2002
11/844600	24/08/2007
12/783319	19/05/2010

PATENT PA

**RECORDED: 09/13/2011**